

COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 4202

A Bylaw to Establish a Service for Drinking Water and Watershed Protection

WHEREAS pursuant to Sections 332 and 338 of the *Local Government Act*, a Regional District may, by bylaw, establish and operate any service that the Board considers necessary or desirable for all or part of the Regional District;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Cowichan Valley Regional District wishes to establish a service for the purpose of drinking water and watershed protection within the Cowichan Valley Regional District;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Cowichan Valley Regional District has obtained the approval of the service area electors in accordance with the *Local Government Act* and the *Community Charter*,

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the Cowichan Valley Regional District, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "CVRD Bylaw No. 4202 – Drinking Water and Watershed Protection Service Establishment Bylaw, 2018".

2. SERVICE BEING ESTABLISHED

The service being established under the authority of this bylaw is a service for the purpose of protecting drinking water and watersheds by:

- a) Increasing the level of knowledge regarding drinking water sources to support the long term sustainability of the water resource;
- b) Coordinating the efforts of provincial and local governments and non-governmental organizations with respect to drinking water source protection;
- c) Increasing the level of public awareness regarding drinking water and watershed protection requirements and strategies;
- d) Obtaining and holding water licenses;
- e) Promoting and undertaking water conservation initiatives and programs;
- f) Developing and implementing water management plans;
- g) Entering into agreements as needed to accomplish the objectives of this service;
- h) Assessing needs and planning for infrastructure and natural system improvements to maintain or enhance water quality or water supply; and
- i) Providing grants and financial support to entities approved by the Board for the purpose of water and watershed protection.

The service shall be known as the "Drinking Water and Watershed Protection Service".

3. SERVICE AREA BOUNDARIES

The boundaries of the service area are the boundaries of the whole of the Cowichan Valley Regional District.

4. PARTICIPATING AREA

The participating area for this service is the whole of the Cowichan Valley Regional District comprised of the City of Duncan; District Municipality of North Cowichan; Town of Lake Cowichan; Town of Ladysmith; and Electoral Areas: A – Mill Bay/Malahat; B – Shawnigan Lake; C – Cobble Hill; D – Cowichan Bay; E – Cowichan Station/Sahtlam/Glenora; F – Cowichan Lake South/Skutz Falls; G – Saltair/Gulf Islands; H – North Oyster/Diamond; and I – Youbou/Meade Creek.

5. METHOD OF COST RECOVERY

The annual cost of providing this service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:

- a) property value taxes requisitioned and collected on the basis of the net taxable value of land and improvements within the service area;
- b) revenues raised by other means authorized by the *Local Government Act*, or any other Act.

6. MAXIMUM REQUISITION

The maximum amount of money that may be requisitioned annually in support of this service shall be the greater of \$750,000 or an amount equal to the amount that could be raised by a property value tax of \$0.045050 per \$1,000 of net taxable value of land and improvements within the service area.

READ A FIRST TIME this	13 th	day of	June ,	2018.
READ A SECOND TIME this	13 th	day of	June ,	2018.
READ A THIRD TIME this	13 th	day of	June ,	2018.

I hereby certify this to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 4202 as given Third Reading

on the 📐 -	13 th	day of	June	_, 2018.		
\square	20)		June 14	, 2018	
Corporate S	ecretary		Date			
APPROVED	BY THE INSPI	ECTOR OF M	UNICIPALITI	ES this	8th	day of
	August	2018	3.			
ADOPTED	this	day of			, 2018.	
Chairperson			Corpo	rate Secr	etary	



Statutory Approval

	provisions of sections	342	
of the	Local Government	Act	;
l hereby ap	prove Bylaw No	4202	
of the	Cowichan Valley Reg	ional District	5
a copy of w	hich is attached here	to.	
	Dated this	8 th	day
	of	August	, 2018
			10. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11.
	Deputy Insp	ector of Munic	ipalities
	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		5 - S
	ه ب . د ا		